## FIRST INFORMATION

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2151(09)2023 CCP-PS u/s 147/148/149/427/436/454 IPC Corr. To FIR No. 162(05)2023 NBL-PS u/s

147/148/149/427/436/454 IPC

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 03/05/2023 at @ 5:00 PM

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from	
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station	
08/09/2023 At 8:44 AM	Thengra Leirak, Churachandpur. About 02 Kms South West	08/09/2023	

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Paonam Bimolchand Singh (55) s/o Paonam Krishna Singh of Thengra Leirak, CCPur A/P: Meitram Makha Leikai, Near Ajad English School # 7085818569	Unknown miscreants numbering about thousand belong to the kuki community	Rioting, rioting armed with deadly weapons, every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed, mischief causing damage, mischief by fire or explosive substances, lurking house trespass or house breaking.	SI Haolensang Singson of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	
O.E. Overleaf  i/c OC/CCP-PS		Punishable u/s / 147/148/149/427/436/454 IPC		

Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

Signed

: (G. JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN), SI,

Designation Date

: i/c OC/CCP-PS

: 08/09/2023

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

To,

The Officer-In-charge Nambol Police Station



Dated: 18/05/2023.

Subject: Report on damage/arson/looted properties in respect of the undersigned by armed Kuki miscreants and ATSUM.

Sir,

With due respect, I, Shri Paonam Bimolchand Singh aged about 55 years s/o. Paonam Krishna Singh, resident of Thengra Leirak, Churachandpur would like to lay the following few lines for your kind consideration and necessary action.

That, on the 3<sup>rd</sup> of May, 2023, at about 5 pm, some unknown armed persons numbering about thousands belonging to the Kuki community started attacking the undersigned alongwith my family members. Thereafter, they started destroying, looting and burning my house resulting in razing of the whole property into ashes which continues for the next three (3) consecutive days. They even threatened to kill my whole family pointing guns and other weapons against us. We witnessed the destruction/burning/looting of our house and properties which is totally inhuman and deadly. Further, we ran from the house and took shelter at the camp of 36 AR, Headquarter Veng, near 1<sup>st</sup> IR Bn., Churachandpur.

The whole family is now undergoing a mental trauma from the incident that shocked our minds till date. The details of the properties lost is enclosed as "Annexure – A" for necessary action.

On this very day, a rally organized by ATSUM was held and participated by thousands of Kuki people in Churachandpur District and the mob with criminal intention from the rally incited the incident of torching/burning/destruction/looting of properties, houses and places of worship belonging to the Meitei communities in Churachandpur District and its periphery. The mob were also holding deadly weapons and sophisticated guns.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, I, therefore respectfully request you to kindly cause the arrest of the miscreants who belong to the ATSUM/Kuki community involved in the burning/destruction/looting of my property and injuring lives and take up an FIR against them as soon as possible for the interest of justice.

This person is the plant of the person with the person of AND REAL PROPERTY OF STREET, SECRETARY



Yours Faithfully,

P. Pernolchand

Paonam Bimolchand Singh (55) Present Add: Meitram Makha Leikai, Near AJAD English School C/o Paonam Krishna Singh Mob. No. 7085818569

Rebeated as DE of FIR No. 2151 (09)2023 CU-RS UK 147/148/149/427/ 436/454 IPC.

> of cuts. Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

"Annexure-A"

## Details of Property Stolen/Looted, Burned/Destroyed, etc. on 3rd May, 2023:

SI. No.	Particulars	Destruction	Value	Remarks
1.	Area of the property/land	Point 5 Measuring an area of 25X60 ft. approx.		Owned by Spouse, Paonam Pramo Devi.
2.	House/Building.	Complete building, Household furnitures, etc.	2 crore	Family
3.	Vehicles .	1. Maruti Alto Regd. No. MN02C- 0626.	12 Labb	-do-
		2. Maruti Baleno Regd. No. MN06LX-2796.	12 Lakh	E(196.74.)
4.	Jewellery	<ol> <li>God Necklace 3 Nos.</li> <li>Gold Chain 5 nos.</li> <li>Gold Bangles 2 nos.</li> <li>Gold Ring 8 nos.</li> <li>Bracelet 2 nos.</li> <li>Gold Ear ring 7 nos.</li> </ol>	35 Lakh approx.	Owned by self and family members.
5.	Variety Shop, Stationery & Establishment	All items	20 Lakh	Owned by Wife & Daughter-in- Law
6	Cash	Rs. 5 Lakh	Rs. 5.6 Lakh	Family
7.	Total  Rs. 2,72,60,000/- (Two Constitution of Seventy Two Lakh Sixty Thousand Only).		Lakh Sixty	

P. Bimstdant

Paonam Bimolchand Singh Present Add: Meitram Makha Leikai, Near AJAD English School C/o Paonam Krishna Singh Mob. No. 7085818569

Page.

## FIRST IMFORMATION REPORT

STATION BUSHINGS

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CONDE AT POLICE STATION.

Sub- Division: - Nambol.

FIR No. 162(05)2023 NBL-PS U/S.147/148/149/427/436/454 IPC

District: - Bishnupur. Date & hours of occurrence-

On 3/5/2023 at @ 5:00 PM.

Date & hour when reported	Place of occurrence & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
18/05/2023 at 2:10 pm	At ThengraLeirak, Churachandpur at @ 46 km South.	

N.B:- A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complaint	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section & of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Remarks
Paonam Bimolchand Singh, 55 yrs. S/o Paonam Krishna Singh of ThengraLeirak, Churachandpur A/P: Meitram Makha Leikai Near AJAD English School.	Unknown miscreants numbering about thousand belong to the Kuki community.	Rioting armed with deadly weapon, thereby causing damaged, arson and lurking house trespass in order to commission of an offence.	Since the place of occurrence falls under the jurisdiction of Churachandpur-PS, the case is transferred to OC CCP-PS for investigation.	
O.E. is attached  OC/NBL-PS 18/05/2023 Officer-in-Charge Nambol Police Station		Punishable: U/S: 147/148/149/427/436/454 IPC.		

Signature: Inspt. A. Nabakanta Sharma

Designation-OC/NBL-PS

Date- 18/05/2023